
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 30 January and 19 February 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Torbay's Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children's 

Learning 
(Pages 7 - 50) 

 To consider the call-in by Cllr Darling (S) and Cllr Pentney and four 
other Councillors of the Elected Mayor’s decision in relation to 
Torbay’s Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children’s 
Learning. 
 
The reasons for the call-in are attached, together with the Elected 
Mayor’s Record of Decision and the report which was considered by 
the Policy Development and Decision Group. 
 
(Note:  please note that the original published agenda included a 
technical officer error which recorded the incorrect call in promoters 
which has now been rectified.) 



 

 
6.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report (Pages 51 - 53) 
 To agree the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Annual Report for 

2018/2019. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

30 January 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Long and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Haddock, Mills, Parrott, Stockman, Stocks and 
Thomas (D)) 

 

 
46. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morey and it was reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of 
the Board had been amended to include Councillor Tyerman in place of Councillor 
Sykes. 
 

47. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 20 November and 12 December 
2018 and 16 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

48. Integrating the Hea
[...]
so been identified to be 
transferred to ensure that the CSR Reserve could be maintained at a prudent level 
and to support future IT replacement and investment. 
 

51. Corporate Capital Strategy  
 
The Board considered the Elected Mayor’s proposed Capital Strategy which set 
out the principles to be used to guide the allocation of capital investment across all 
of the Council’s services. 
 

Resolved:  that the Elected Mayor be recommended to amend Section 2.1 of 
the proposed Capital Strategy so that Business Cases prepared self-funding or 
invest-to-save capital schemes include all future maintenance costs over the 
life of the scheme. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

19 February 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Long, Morey and Sykes 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Haddock, Lewis (B), Mills and Stocks) 

 

 
52. Future High Streets Fund  

 
The Board received an update on the work that was progressing to prepare and 
submit a bid for a share of the Future High Streets Fund.  It was noted that the bid 
was being prepared for Paignton as it was felt that this would represent the 
greatest opportunity to secure positive change but the least likely to secure private 
sector investment. 
 
A range of consultation and engagement activities were planned ahead of the 
expression of interest being submitted and, if successful at that stage, there would 
be ongoing community engagement as the Business Case was prepared. 
 

53. Local Education Board and Education Attainment Update  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Assistant Director – Education 
Learning and Skills on the role of the Local Education Board and how it was 
seeking to ensure that Torbay’s young people were achieving the best that they 
could. 
 
The achievements of the Board to date were highlighted, in particular the 
preparation of a Disadvantage Strat
[...]
2% reasonable and 
ft for Torbay purpose?  Should it be 0%?  If not, why not?; and  
iii) The ‘success’ should be related to the Priority Actions and Outcomes.   It looks disjointed,. 
 
B. Prepare monitoring (day-today managers, recording results) and evaluation approaches (specific 
review by other than day-to-day managers.  This for Overview & Scrutiny. 
 
C. For those whose date is passed, assess achievement of that Outcome now.  Record approach, 
criteria, Yes/No questions that pointed towards assessed achievement.  This substantiates real 
progress to date & helps inform future progress and success. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Record of Decision 
 

Torbay's Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Strategy Children's Learning 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Elected Mayor on 04 March 2019 
 
Decision 
 
(i)  that the Torbay Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children’s Learning: Vision and 

Priorities 2018 to 2020, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved; 

(ii) that the Director of Children’s Services, in consultation with the Elected Mayor, Executive 
Member for Children’s and key stakeholders, be authorised to make any final changes to 
the Strategy; and 

(iii) that the Cabinet receive regular updates on performance against the Torbay Strategy for 
Supporting Disadvantaged Children’s Learning. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
This strategy sets out the context for our approaches to meet the needs of vulnerable learners 
and significantly close achievement gaps. We aim to ensure there is a high quality range of 
support, and opportunities, to enable vulnerable learners to become confident individuals, 
effective communicators, successful and responsive citizens, to remain healthy and to achieve 
the educational and life outcomes which they deserve.  
 
The strategy also aims to ensure that the full range of services and partners work together 
more coherently with Early Years and Childcare providers, schools, other educational settings, 
Publ
[...]
 include parents, 
carers and families 

 Local area partners will develop our approach to co-production of key strategies 
and decision making.  

 

PRIORITY FOUR – Performance and monitoring 
 

 The LA will implement a performance and monitoring system that is shared with 
schools and used by school leaders at the Local Education Board.  

 Local area partners will develop system leadership and collaborative capacity, 
engaging with regional partners, local leaders and accountable bodies to share 
local priorities and gaps. 

The priority areas are underpinned by a comprehensive action plan that has been 
developed with our Local Area partners.  

 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

Page 11



3.1 That the Elected Mayor be recommended: 
 

(i)  that the Torbay Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children’s 
Learning: Vision and Priorities 2018 to 2020, as set out in Appendix 1 
to the submitted report, be approved. 

(ii) that the Director of Children’s Services, in consultation with the Elected 
Mayor, Executive Member for Children’s and key stakeholders, be 
authorised to make any final changes to the Strategy; and 

(iii) that the Cabinet receive regular updates on performance against the 
Torbay Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children’s Learning. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Torbay’s Strategy for supporting disadvantaged pupils learning: Vision and 

Priorities 2018-2020 
 
Appendix 2:   Action Plan 
 
Background Documents  
 
None 
  

Page 12



 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
For most pupils school is a rich and rewarding experience, but it is an 
uncomfortable fact that at every level in the Education system, pupils from 
poor backgrounds achieve less well than their counterparts. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
 
In Torbay pupils who meet the disadvantaged criteria do less well than their 
counterparts at every level.  
 

 
3. 

 
What options have been co
[...]

 

 All Councillors should have the opportunity to help shape policy decisions at an 
early stage 

This report gives details of the work which has been undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board over the course of 2018/2019. 

The operation of overview and scrutiny  

The Council re-appointed Councillor Chris Lewis as the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
in May 2018.  He is supported by Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (S) and Long as Overview 
and Scrutiny Lead Members. 

The membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Board over the course of the year has 
comprised Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Lewis (C), Long, Morey and Sykes.  

Focusing on the issues which matter 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board has continued to undertake its health scrutiny duty and 
has maintained oversight of the implementation of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan for Devon.  This has included receiving updates on the proposed merger of the two 
Clinical Commissioning Groups in Devon and the development of the accountable care 
system. 

The Board has continued to receive regular reports on the Council’s revenue and capital 
budgets.  It has closely monitored the performance of Children’s Services both in terms of 
outcomes for children and the costs of the service. 

The Board has provided an assurance role on a number of projects within Council’s 
Transformation Portfolio, including the ongoing review of the TOR2 contract. 

Equal importance placed on policy development 

The Board and its Monitoring Groups provided feedback during the development of a 
number of policies over the course of the year, including the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Plan, the Disadvantage Strategy and the Annual Agreement between Torbay Council, the 
Clinical Commissioning Group and the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust. 

Complementing the work of the executive 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board continue to seek to complement the work of the Elected 
Mayor and his executive.  It regularly reviews the Forward Plan in order to identify issues 
which it would wish to consider ahead of final decisions being made.  The Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held a series of meetings to discuss the Elected Mayor’s proposals for the 
budget for 2019/2020. 

Page 52



Call-ins 

The call-in process is one of the mechanisms which can be used to hold the Elected Mayor 
to account. 

The purpose of call-in is to examine the decisions reached by the Elected Mayor (or other 
decision makers) and the reasoning behind those decisions.  The process enables further 
public debate to be held on the subject.  The Overview and Scrutiny Board can then consider 
whether the decision was appropriate and make recommendations accordingly. 

Over the course of the year, the Overview and Scrutiny Board have considered four call-ins. 

Future Work Programme 

Following the Local Elections in May 2019, the Board determine how it will set its Work 
Programme within the new governance arrangements for Torbay Council.  However, the 
Forward Plan will continue to be the key tool for managing the decision making process. 

It is expected that the Board will play an active role in supporting the new Leader and 
Cabinet.  In accordance with the Principles of Overview and Scrutiny, the Board will seek to 
involve all members in forthcoming issues from an early stage and to complement the work 
of the executive.   

The formal Work Programme will be agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at its first 
meeting in the new Municipal Year although it will continue to have the flexibility to react to 
issues as they arise. 

Contact Details 

Overview and Scrutiny     scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk 
Torbay Council      www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Town Hall 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 

01803 207014 

Page 53

mailto:scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes, 19/02/2019 Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes


	5 Torbay's Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children's Learning
	Record of Decision - Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children's Learning
	Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children
	Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children App1
	Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children App2

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

28 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bye, Darling (S), Long and Sykes 
 

(Also in attendance: The Elected Mayor and Councillors Carter, Mills, Parrott,  
Stocks and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
55. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Bye and 
Sykes in place of Councillors Bent and Barnby, respectively. 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 30 January and 19 February 
2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. Torbay's Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children's Learning  
 
The Board had before it details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision of the Elected Mayor to approve the Torbay Strategy for Supporting 
Disadvantaged Children's Learning.  The Call-in Promoter explained his reasons 
for call-in to the Board and the Elected Mayor responded. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that no further action be taken in respect of the call-in; and 
 
(ii) that the implementation of the Strategy for Supporting 
Disadvantaged Children’s Learning be monitored by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board on a six monthly basis. 

 
58. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
Resolved:  that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report be adopted. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


